CRC Press

L
HANDBOOK OF
SMALL ANIMAL
MEDICINE







Pocket Handbook of
Small Animal Medicine

Concise, problem-oriented, and accessibly designed, the second edition of the Pocket
Handbook of Small Animal Medicine focuses on the essentials of medicine and surgery of
the dog and cat. Packed with bullet points, flowcharts, and tables for quick reference, the
book helps start the process of case management and resolution. It includes tips and hints
on interpretation of physical signs, diagnostic tests, and management of common presenting
conditions. Full colour algorithms assist decision-making, specifically in clinical presenta-
tions and critical care.

® Part 1 covers an overview of basic approaches.

® Parts 2 and 5, ‘Clinical Presentations’ and ‘Critical Care’, present a series of algorithms
intended to guide the reader from presentation to diagnosis, or to outline emergency
management.

® Part 3 forms the core of the book, covering - in brief - the examination, diagnosis, and
treatment of the diseases (including a new section on exotic infections) and disorders
of each body system, as well as multisystemic disorders.

® Part 4 covers anaesthetics, analgesia, and surgery.

This new edition is completely updated and contains important new sections on client com-
munication and professional conduct, mental health and wellbeing, therapeutics, and com-
mon procedures.



Taylor & Francis
Taylor & Francis Group

http://taylorandfrancis.com


http://taylorandfrancis.com

Pocket Handbook of Small
Animal Medicine

Second Edition

Kit Sturgess
MA, VetMB, PhD, CertVR, DSAM, CertVC, FRCVS, RCVS
Recognized Specialist in Small Animal Medicine, Advanced
Practitioner in Veterinary Cardiology

CRC Press
Taylor &Francis Group
Boca Raton London New York

CRC Press is an imprint of the
Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business




Second edition published 2025
by CRC Press
2385 NW Executive Center Drive, Suite 320, Boca Raton FL 33431

and by CRC Press
4 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 4RN

CRC Press is an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, LLC
© 2025 Kit Sturgess
First Edition published by Manson Publishing Ltd 2012

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. While all reasonable efforts have
been made to publish reliable data and information, neither the author[s] nor the publisher can accept any legal respon-
sibility or liability for any errors or omissions that may be made. The publishers wish to make clear that any views or
opinions expressed in this book by individual editors, authors or contributors are personal to them and do not neces-
sarily reflect the views/opinions of the publishers. The information or guidance contained in this book is intended for
use by medical, scientific or health-care professionals and is provided strictly as a supplement to the medical or other
professional’s own judgement, their knowledge of the animal’s medical history, relevant manufacturer’s instructions and
the appropriate best practice guidelines. Because of the rapid advances in medical science, any information or advice on
dosages, procedures or diagnoses should be independently verified. The reader is strongly urged to consult the relevant
national drug formulary and the drug companies’ and device or material manufacturers’ printed instructions, and their
websites, before administering or utilizing any of the drugs, devices or materials mentioned in this book. This book
does not indicate whether a particular treatment is appropriate or suitable for a particular individual. Ultimately it is
the sole responsibility of the medical professional to make his or her own professional judgements, so as to advise and
treat animal appropriately. The authors and publishers have also attempted to trace the copyright holders of all material
reproduced in this publication and apologize to copyright holders if permission to publish in this form has not been
obtained. If any copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so we may rectify in any
future reprint.

Except as permitted under U.S. Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reprinted, reproduced, transmitted, or
utilized in any form by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including
photocopying, microfilming, and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without written
permission from the publishers.

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, access www.copyright.com or contact the
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. (CCC), 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. For works that are

not available on CCC please contact mpkbookspermissions@tandf.co.uk

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks and are used only for
identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Sturgess, Kit, author.

Title: Pocket handbook of small animal medicine / Kit Sturgess.
Description: 2nd edition | Boca Raton, FL : CRC Press, 2025. |
Includes bibliographical references and index. |

Identifiers: LCCN 2024034219 (print) | LCCN 2024034220 (ebook) |
ISBN 9781032732312 (hardback) | ISBN 9781498758772 (paperback) | ISBN 9780429186783 (ebook)
Subjects: LCSH: Pet medicine-Handbooks, manuals, etc. |
Cats-Handbooks, manuals, etc. | Dogs-Handbooks, manuals, etc.
Classification: LCC SF981 .78 2025 (print) | LCC SF981 (ebook) |
DDC 636.089-dc23/eng/20240918

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2024034219

LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2024034220

ISBN: 9781032732312 (hbk)
ISBN: 9781498758772 (pbk)
ISBN: 9780429186783 (ebk)

DOI: 10.1201/9780429186783

Typeset in Minion
by Deanta Global Publishing Services, Chennai, India


http://www.copyright.com
http://www.mpkbookspermissions@tandf.co.uk
https://lccn.loc.gov/2024034219
https://lccn.loc.gov/2024034220
http://dx.doi.org/10.1201/9780429186783

DEDICATION

This second edition is dedicated to my wife, Avery, and my children, William and Matthew,
for the family time they gave up allowing me to write this text; my parents’ memory for their
endless encouragement and support; and the veterinary teams whose support, wisdom, and
insight are a constant inspiration and without whom I would not have gained my knowledge
and experience.

Dedication v II———



Taylor & Francis
Taylor & Francis Group

http://taylorandfrancis.com


http://taylorandfrancis.com

CONTENTS

Preface
Acknowledgements
About the author

1 BASIC APPROACHES
1.1  General health
1.2 History taking and physical examination
1.3 Diagnostic techniques
1.4 Guide to common procedures
1.5 Therapeutics
1.6 Client communication and professional conduct
1.7 Mental health and wellbeing

2 CLINICAL PRESENTATIONS
2.1 Sneezing and nasal discharge
2.2 Coughing
2.3 Dyspnoea
2.4 Inappetence and hyporexia/anorexia
2.5 Vomiting and regurgitation
2.6 Diarrhoea
2.7 Weight loss
2.8 Polyuria/polydipsia
2.9 Feline idiopathic cystitis
2.10 Urinary incontinence
2.11 Renal disease
2.12 Pyrexia
2.13 Anaemia
2.14 Tremor
2.15 Ataxia
2.16 Jaundice

Xi
xiii

11
14
26
42
46
52

55
56
56
56
60
60
63
63
63
63
63
66
70
70
73
74
75

Contents vii I



3 BODY SYSTEMS AND MULTISYSTEMIC DISEASE

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15

Eyes

Teeth and gums
Heart and lungs
Digestive tract
Liver and biliary tract
Spleen

Kidneys

Lower urinary tract
Reproduction

Skin and ears
Nervous system
Endocrine system
Obesity

Infectious disease

Oncology

4 ANAESTHESIA, ANALGESIA, AND SURGERY

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Anaesthesia
Analgesia
Soft-tissue surgery

Orthopaedics

5 CRITICAL CARE

5.1
52
53
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
59
5.10

Fluid therapy

Haemorrhage: emergency management
Trauma and RTA

Poisoning

Dyspnoea: emergency management
Collapse: emergency management
Urinary obstruction

Seizures

Cardiopulmonary cerebral resuscitation

Heat stroke (acute hyperthermia)

Further reading

Units of measurement
Selected abbreviations
Index

I viii Contents

77
78
82
86
95
100
106
107
112
116
121
130
136
143
146
151

157
158
162
164
173

181
182
182
184
185
187
187
192
193
194
195

197
199
201
203



PREFACE

Updating should be easy - it has been uplifting to write this second edition as it has served
to remind me how much the profession has grown in the ten years since the first edition,
how much I have learnt and the greater emphasis on evidence-based medicine. I hope that I
have retained the right balance for this edition with extra sections in Part 1 on techniques,
therapeutics, non-clinical skills, and wellbeing that are essential to successfully managing
our patients.

The Pocket Handbook of Small Animal Medicine remains a ‘pick-up-and-get-started’ text
for quick and easy reference. It aims to offer concise subject reviews and rapid interpretation
and problem-solving of key clinical signs. Part 1 still covers an overview of basic approaches,
general health concerns, while Parts 2 and 5, ‘Clinical Presentations’ and ‘Critical Care’,
present a series of algorithms intended to guide the reader from presentation to diagnosis,
or to outline emergency management. Part 3 forms the core of the book, covering — in brief -
the examination, diagnosis, and treatment of the diseases (including a new section on exotic
infections) and disorders of each body system, as well as multisystemic disorders, while Part
4 covers anaesthetics, analgesia, and surgery. For more in-depth discussion and treatments,
a short Further Reading list is included.

Preface ix I



	Cover
	Half Title
	Title Page
	Copyright Page
	Dedication
	Table of Contents
	Preface
	Acknowledgements
	About the author
	Chapter 1 Basic approaches
	1.2 History taking and physical examination
	1.3 Diagnostic techniques
	1.4 Guide to common procedures
	1.5 Therapeutics
	1.6 Client communication and professional conduct
	1.7 Mental health and wellbeing

	Chapter 2 Clinical presentations
	2.1 Sneezing and nasal discharge
	2.2 Coughing
	2.3 Dyspnoea
	2.4 Inappetence and hyporexia/anorexia
	2.5 Vomiting and regurgitation
	2.6 Diarrhoea
	2.7 Weight loss
	2.8 Polyuria/polydipsia
	2.9 Feline idiopathic cystitis
	2.10 Urinary incontinence
	2.11 Renal disease
	2.12 Pyrexia
	2.13 Anaemia
	2.14 Tremor
	2.15 Ataxia
	2.16 Jaundice

	Chapter 3 Body systems and multisystemic disease
	3.1 Eyes
	3.2 Teeth and gums
	3.3 Heart and lungs
	3.4 Digestive tract
	3.5 Liver and biliary tract
	3.6 Spleen
	3.7 Kidneys
	3.8 Lower urinary tract
	3.9 Reproduction
	3.10 Skin and ears
	3.11 Nervous system
	3.12 Endocrine system
	3.13 Obesity
	3.14 Infectious disease
	3.15 Oncology

	Chapter 4 Anaesthesia, analgesia, and surgery
	4.1 Anaesthesia
	4.2 Analgesia
	4.3 Soft-tissue surgery
	4.4 Orthopaedics

	Chapter 5 Critical care
	5.1 Fluid therapy
	5.2 Haemorrhage: emergency management
	5.3 Trauma and RTA
	5.4 Poisoning
	5.5 Dyspnoea: emergency management
	5.6 Collapse: emergency management
	5.7 Urinary obstruction
	5.8 Seizures
	5.9 Cardiopulmonary cerebral resuscitation
	5.10 Heat stroke (acute hyperthermia)

	Further reading
	Units of measurement
	Selected abbreviations
	Index
	Blank Page

