



CRC Press  
Taylor & Francis Group

# POCKET HANDBOOK OF SMALL ANIMAL MEDICINE

SECOND EDITION

**Kit Sturgess**





# Pocket Handbook of Small Animal Medicine

Concise, problem-oriented, and accessibly designed, the second edition of the *Pocket Handbook of Small Animal Medicine* focuses on the essentials of medicine and surgery of the dog and cat. Packed with bullet points, flowcharts, and tables for quick reference, the book helps start the process of case management and resolution. It includes tips and hints on interpretation of physical signs, diagnostic tests, and management of common presenting conditions. Full colour algorithms assist decision-making, specifically in clinical presentations and critical care.

- Part 1 covers an overview of basic approaches.
- Parts 2 and 5, 'Clinical Presentations' and 'Critical Care', present a series of algorithms intended to guide the reader from presentation to diagnosis, or to outline emergency management.
- Part 3 forms the core of the book, covering – in brief – the examination, diagnosis, and treatment of the diseases (including a new section on exotic infections) and disorders of each body system, as well as multisystemic disorders.
- Part 4 covers anaesthetics, analgesia, and surgery.

This new edition is completely updated and contains important new sections on client communication and professional conduct, mental health and wellbeing, therapeutics, and common procedures.



**Taylor & Francis**  
Taylor & Francis Group  
<http://taylorandfrancis.com>

# Pocket Handbook of Small Animal Medicine

Second Edition

Kit Sturgess

MA, VetMB, PhD, CertVR, DSAM, CertVC, FRCVS, RCVS

Recognized Specialist in Small Animal Medicine, Advanced

Practitioner in Veterinary Cardiology



CRC Press

Taylor & Francis Group

Boca Raton London New York

---

CRC Press is an imprint of the  
Taylor & Francis Group, an **informa** business

Second edition published 2025  
by CRC Press  
2385 NW Executive Center Drive, Suite 320, Boca Raton FL 33431

and by CRC Press  
4 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 4RN

*CRC Press is an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, LLC*

© 2025 Kit Sturgess

First Edition published by Manson Publishing Ltd 2012

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. While all reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, neither the author[s] nor the publisher can accept any legal responsibility or liability for any errors or omissions that may be made. The publishers wish to make clear that any views or opinions expressed in this book by individual editors, authors or contributors are personal to them and do not necessarily reflect the views/opinions of the publishers. The information or guidance contained in this book is intended for use by medical, scientific or health-care professionals and is provided strictly as a supplement to the medical or other professional's own judgement, their knowledge of the animal's medical history, relevant manufacturer's instructions and the appropriate best practice guidelines. Because of the rapid advances in medical science, any information or advice on dosages, procedures or diagnoses should be independently verified. The reader is strongly urged to consult the relevant national drug formulary and the drug companies' and device or material manufacturers' printed instructions, and their websites, before administering or utilizing any of the drugs, devices or materials mentioned in this book. This book does not indicate whether a particular treatment is appropriate or suitable for a particular individual. Ultimately it is the sole responsibility of the medical professional to make his or her own professional judgements, so as to advise and treat animal appropriately. The authors and publishers have also attempted to trace the copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication and apologize to copyright holders if permission to publish in this form has not been obtained. If any copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so we may rectify in any future reprint.

Except as permitted under U.S. Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reprinted, reproduced, transmitted, or utilized in any form by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying, microfilming, and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publishers.

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, access [www.copyright.com](http://www.copyright.com) or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. (CCC), 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. For works that are not available on CCC please contact [mpkbookspermissions@tandf.co.uk](mailto:mpkbookspermissions@tandf.co.uk)

*Trademark notice:* Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

*Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data*

Names: Sturgess, Kit, author.

Title: Pocket handbook of small animal medicine / Kit Sturgess.

Description: 2nd edition | Boca Raton, FL : CRC Press, 2025. |

Includes bibliographical references and index. |

Identifiers: LCCN 2024034219 (print) | LCCN 2024034220 (ebook) |

ISBN 9781032732312 (hardback) | ISBN 9781498758772 (paperback) | ISBN 9780429186783 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Pet medicine--Handbooks, manuals, etc. |

Cats--Handbooks, manuals, etc. | Dogs--Handbooks, manuals, etc.

Classification: LCC SF981 .S78 2025 (print) | LCC SF981 (ebook) |

DDC 636.089--dc23/eng/20240918

LC record available at <https://lccn.loc.gov/2024034219>

LC ebook record available at <https://lccn.loc.gov/2024034220>

ISBN: 9781032732312 (hbk)

ISBN: 9781498758772 (pbk)

ISBN: 9780429186783 (ebk)

DOI: 10.1201/9780429186783

Typeset in Minion

by Deanta Global Publishing Services, Chennai, India

## DEDICATION

This second edition is dedicated to my wife, Avery, and my children, William and Matthew, for the family time they gave up allowing me to write this text; my parents' memory for their endless encouragement and support; and the veterinary teams whose support, wisdom, and insight are a constant inspiration and without whom I would not have gained my knowledge and experience.



**Taylor & Francis**  
Taylor & Francis Group  
<http://taylorandfrancis.com>

# CONTENTS

<i>Preface</i>	ix
<i>Acknowledgements</i>	xi
<i>About the author</i>	xiii

<b>1 BASIC APPROACHES</b>	<b>1</b>
1.1 General health	2
1.2 History taking and physical examination	11
1.3 Diagnostic techniques	14
1.4 Guide to common procedures	26
1.5 Therapeutics	42
1.6 Client communication and professional conduct	46
1.7 Mental health and wellbeing	52
<b>2 CLINICAL PRESENTATIONS</b>	<b>55</b>
2.1 Sneezing and nasal discharge	56
2.2 Coughing	56
2.3 Dyspnoea	56
2.4 Inappetence and hyporexia/anorexia	60
2.5 Vomiting and regurgitation	60
2.6 Diarrhoea	63
2.7 Weight loss	63
2.8 Polyuria/polydipsia	63
2.9 Feline idiopathic cystitis	63
2.10 Urinary incontinence	63
2.11 Renal disease	66
2.12 Pyrexia	70
2.13 Anaemia	70
2.14 Tremor	73
2.15 Ataxia	74
2.16 Jaundice	75

<b>3 BODY SYSTEMS AND MULTISYSTEMIC DISEASE</b>	<b>77</b>
3.1 Eyes	78
3.2 Teeth and gums	82
3.3 Heart and lungs	86
3.4 Digestive tract	95
3.5 Liver and biliary tract	100
3.6 Spleen	106
3.7 Kidneys	107
3.8 Lower urinary tract	112
3.9 Reproduction	116
3.10 Skin and ears	121
3.11 Nervous system	130
3.12 Endocrine system	136
3.13 Obesity	143
3.14 Infectious disease	146
3.15 Oncology	151
<b>4 ANAESTHESIA, ANALGESIA, AND SURGERY</b>	<b>157</b>
4.1 Anaesthesia	158
4.2 Analgesia	162
4.3 Soft-tissue surgery	164
4.4 Orthopaedics	173
<b>5 CRITICAL CARE</b>	<b>181</b>
5.1 Fluid therapy	182
5.2 Haemorrhage: emergency management	182
5.3 Trauma and RTA	184
5.4 Poisoning	185
5.5 Dyspnoea: emergency management	187
5.6 Collapse: emergency management	187
5.7 Urinary obstruction	192
5.8 Seizures	193
5.9 Cardiopulmonary cerebral resuscitation	194
5.10 Heat stroke (acute hyperthermia)	195
<i>Further reading</i>	197
<i>Units of measurement</i>	199
<i>Selected abbreviations</i>	201
<i>Index</i>	203

# PREFACE

Updating should be easy – it has been uplifting to write this second edition as it has served to remind me how much the profession has grown in the ten years since the first edition, how much I have learnt and the greater emphasis on evidence-based medicine. I hope that I have retained the right balance for this edition with extra sections in Part 1 on techniques, therapeutics, non-clinical skills, and wellbeing that are essential to successfully managing our patients.

*The Pocket Handbook of Small Animal Medicine* remains a ‘pick-up-and-get-started’ text for quick and easy reference. It aims to offer concise subject reviews and rapid interpretation and problem-solving of key clinical signs. Part 1 still covers an overview of basic approaches, general health concerns, while Parts 2 and 5, ‘Clinical Presentations’ and ‘Critical Care’, present a series of algorithms intended to guide the reader from presentation to diagnosis, or to outline emergency management. Part 3 forms the core of the book, covering – in brief – the examination, diagnosis, and treatment of the diseases (including a new section on exotic infections) and disorders of each body system, as well as multisystemic disorders, while Part 4 covers anaesthetics, analgesia, and surgery. For more in-depth discussion and treatments, a short Further Reading list is included.